



MANIPUR UNIVERSITY
CANCHIPUR, IMPHAL- 795 003
OFFICE OF THE NODAL OFFICER

Terms of reference in connection with Independent Two Member Enquiry Committee

1. That, the present Vice Chancellor of Manipur University with the exception in the annals of Vice Chancellor, has a bizarre habit of remaining away from the university for long periods. Most of his visits outside the state are largely unofficial tours. To the utmost shock he never informs his office the date of his arrival for those regular unofficial tours. This amounts disgrace to the office he holds.
2. That, he intentionally violates the University Act, MU Act 2005 section 22, which makes mandatory for a "Court Meeting" to assess current financial years performance and which further prepares annual objectives for the succeeding year. In the absence of any such meeting the university has failed to assess as well as to set objectives for the succeeding annual period. It is highly important to highlight here that the failure to conduct the "Court 13 Meeting", the Vice Chancellor of Manipur University has forfeited the noble idea of check and balance behind the very conduct of the meeting and gives him large avenue for manipulating the programs and huge sanctioned amounts to meet his selfish and ulterior motives.
3. That, the present Vice Chancellor of Manipur University has utterly failed to perform his duties as no convocation is held since the last Convocation of the University (14th Convocation) which was held on 29th April, 2014. When the matter was put forward by us he refused to entertain the same.
4. That, the mandatory conditions to conduct Executive Council meeting (3 times in a year) and Finance Committee meeting (3 times in a year) according to the University Rules has been deliberately overlooked. This prevents the office of the Vice Chancellor of Manipur University from scrutiny and gives the office the chance to abuse and excessively misuse its power and position.
5. That, a large amount of unaccounted money is being donated to several politically motivated organisation with the ulterior motive, whereby, misusing his office with the purpose and reason known best to him.
6. That, in contravention to the Rules and Regulation of the Manipur University a huge amount of Rs. 5 crore is transferred to a Lucknow based firm for installation of several smart classes. It is informed to us by the officials of the university, on condition of remaining anonymity, that the firm based in Lucknow is closely related with the present Vice Chancellor of Manipur University. Therefore it can reasonably concluded that the office of the Vice Chancellor of Manipur University has been misappropriated for notorious and illegal monetary gains.
7. That, in contravention to the Rules and Regulation of the Manipur University the present Vice Chancellor of Manipur University made a deal with another Lucknow based firm for supply of examination answer sheets at the rate of Rs. 24 per sheet which was previously supplied by a local firm at the rate of Rs. 5 per sheet. This succinctly shows that the office of the Vice Chancellor of Manipur University has been awfully abused for personal ulterior motive, i.e. to gain huge monetary profit, and thereby allowing to expend disproportionately from the exchequer amount.

8. That, the Vice Chancellor of Manipur University has failed to implement and start the much awaited courses of LL.M, MA Fine Arts, and M.Ed. scheduled to get started in 2017 academic session.

9. That, the Vice Chancellor of Manipur University indulges in corruption as huge amounts are collected in the recruitment for several posts recruited by way of contract basis. These posts are filled in contravention to University Rules as they are conducted without notification.

10. That, the Vice Chancellor of Manipur University has transgressed the very sanctity of the institution when the chamber of the Vice Chancellor when several unknown women, contractors, businessmen and officials of the university have been partying in the said chamber in the night reportedly with indulgence of immoral conducts which tantamount the demeaning of the office of Vice Chancellor.

11. That, the Vice Chancellor of Manipur University has deliberately filled the statutory posts like that of the Registrar, the Controller of Examinations, Librarian, and Curator under 'in charge model' to possess the ultimate monopolistic power to control the University without any checks.

12. That, the Vice Chancellor of Manipur University has utterly failed in his capacity as an responsible administrator as thousands of student have to face the brunt during the issuance of original certificates by taking 30-45 days' while the same process was completed within a period of 2-3 days before his tenure-ship.

13. That, the mismanagement and ill conduct of the Vice Chancellor of Manipur University has led to the destruction of academic calendar of the university as the competent authority in connivance with the Vice Chancellor has failed to conduct semester examination in time and declaration of results of the same in time.

14. That, the Vice Chancellor of Manipur University has failed to ensure the completion of the "The one year courses in Centre for Myanmar Studies and Human Rights" within the stipulated time as the completion of the said courses takes two years time against the previous precedent where it took only one year.

15. That, the Vice Chancellor of Manipur University allowed the students being harassed and threatened psychologically as they are frisked with utter disrespect by his security guards while entering his chamber.

16. Arbitrary and illegal donation of Rs.2 lacs from Manipur University funds to student group, ABVP.

17. Wilful failure to make permanent appointments to key posts such as Registrar, COE, Librarian and Museum Curator, which aids him in taking arbitrary decisions concerning these posts.

18. Taking frequent leave without informing the University about his return date, and spending around Rs. 8 crore in travelling expenses so far during his tenure.



(Prof Sh. Dorendrajit Singh)
Registrar (i/c) &
Nodal Officer

Independent Two Member Enquiry Committee